

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

C.G.B. et al.,	)	
	)	
Petitioners,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 20-01072 (CRC)
	)	
CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary U.S.	)	
Department of Homeland Security et al.,	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	i
Factual Background .....	2
A. Proposed Class Representatives.....	2
B. Relevant Detention Facilities .....	4
Legal Standard .....	4
Argument .....	6
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Certify An Injunctive Class .....	6
II. The Proposed Class Does Not Satisfy Rule 23’s Requirements .....	8
A. The Proposed Class Lacks The Commonality Required Under Rule 23(a)(2) and 23(b)(2) .....	8
1. Putative Class Members’ Medical Conditions Are Not Common.....	11
2. Putative Class Members’ Conditions of Confinement Are Not Common...15	
3. Legally Available Relief Is Not Common To The Class .....	19
4. Release Is Not A Common Remedy .....	22
B. Petitioners Cannot Adequately Represent the Interests of the Putative Class ..	24
Conclusion .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno*, 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 24

*Barbecho v. Decker*, Civ. A., No. 20-2821, 2020 WL 1876328 n.2 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020)... 14

*Bennett v. Blanchard*, 802 F.2d 456 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 26

*Buleishvili v. Hoover*, Civ. A., No. 20-0607, 2020 WL 1911507 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2020) ..... 10

*Califano v. Yamasaki*, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) ..... 4, 8

*Camacho Lopez v. Lowe*, Civ. A., No. 20-563, 2020 WL 1689874 (M.D. Pa., Apr. 7, 2020)..... 18

*Carlson v. Landon*, 342 U.S. 524 (1952)..... 21

*Castro v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 20

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*, 569 U.S. 27 (2013) ..... 4, 5

*Crawford v. Bell*, 599 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 25

*Damus v. Nielsen*, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 15

*Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 19

*Derron B., et al. v. Tsoukaris*, No. 20-3679, 2020 WL 2079300 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2020) ..... 14, 18

*DHS v. New York*, No. 19A785, 140 S.Ct. 599 (2020)..... 26

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr*, 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 26

*Ferreyra v. Decker*, Civ. A., No. 20-03170, 2020 WL 1989417 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2020).. 13, 16

*Gillespie v. Crawford*, 858 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 26

*Gordon v. Lynch*, 842 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 7

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... 4

*Hamama v. Adducci*, 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 6

*Hartman v. Duffey*, 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 5

*Horns v. Whalen*, 922 F.2d 835 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 25

*Hoyte v. District of Columbia*, 325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 24

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018) ..... 6, 7, 10, 19

*Keepseagle v. Vilsack*, 102 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 24, 25

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 20

*Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.*, 532 U.S. 189 (2001) ..... 10

*Matter of Sanchez*, 20 I. & N. Dec. 223 (BIA 1990) ..... 22

*McNeil v. Guthrie*, 945 F.2d 1163 (10th Cir. 1991) ..... 25

*Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Med. Programs, Inc. v. Mathews*, 551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 24

*Nielsen v. Preap*, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) ..... 19

*Reno v. Am. Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*, 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 6, 7

*Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.*, 991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 25

*Savino v. Souza*, 2020 WL 1703844, (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)..... 10, 12

*Shvartsman v. Apfel*, 138 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 26

*Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia*, 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 24

*U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*, 338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 21

*U.S. v. Bell*, No. 17-20183, 2020 WL 1650330 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 3, 2020) ..... 23

*U.S. v. Flores Molina*, No. 19-00102, 2020 WL 1640182 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 2, 2020)..... 23

*U.S. v. Martin*, No. PWG-19-140-13, 2020 WL 1274857 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 17

*U.S. v. Peralta-Sanchez*, 847 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 20

*U.S. v. Terrance Boatwright*, No. 19-00301, 2020 WL 1639855 (D. Nev. Apr. 2, 2020) ..... 23

*Umarbaev v. Lowe*, Civ. A., No. 20-413, 2020 WL 1814157 (M.D. Pa. April 9, 2020)..... 17

*United Farm Workers v. Chao*, 593 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 13

*Verma v. Doll*, Civ. A. No. 20-14, 2020 WL 1814149 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 2020)..... 23

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1221 ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225 ..... 7, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) ..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... 21, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) ..... 2, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) ..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) ..... 2, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1232 ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1) ..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A) ..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) ..... 6, 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 235.6(a)(1)(ii) ..... 21

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8) ..... 22

8 C.F.R. §§ 236.1(d)(1) ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

CDC, *Coronavirus and Travel in the United States*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/travelers/travel-in-the-us.html> (last visited May 8, 2020) ..... 22

CDC, *Groups at Higher Risk for Severe Illness*, at <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/groups-at-higher-risk.html> (last visited May 11, 2020) ..... 2

CDC, *Transgender Persons*, <https://www.cdc.gov/lgbthealth/transgender.htm> (last visited May 8, 2020) ..... 11

CDC, *Travel: Frequently Asked Questions and Answers*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/travelers/faqs.html> (last visited May 8, 2020) ..... 23

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009)..... 6, 11

Sharita Gruberg *ICE’s Rejection of Its Own Rules Is Placing LGBT Immigrants at Severe Risk of Sexual Abuse* Center for American Progress (2018), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbtq-rights/news/2018/05/30/451294/ices-rejectionrules-placing-lgbt-immigrants-severe-risk-sexual-abuse/> (last visited May 8, 2020).. ..... 13
